

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-2298

L.T. CASE NO.: 4D14-287

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ORTHOPEDIC SPECIALISTS a/a/o Kelli Serridge,

Respondent.

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fourth District, State of Florida

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Suzanne Youmans Labrit, B. C. S.
Douglas G. Brehm
Shutts & Bowen LLP
4301 Boy Scout Blvd., Ste. 300
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 227-8113

-and-

Peter J. Valeta
Cozen O'Connor
123 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1800
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 474-7895

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PREFACEix

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

II. UNDER *VIRTUAL III*, THE ONLY QUESTION IS WHETHER THE POLICY PROVIDES “NOTICE” OF AN ELECTION TO USE THE STATUTORILY AUTHORIZED FEE SCHEDULE LIMITATIONS.....7

 A. *Stand-Up* Correctly Applied *Virtual III* to Conclude That “Simple Notice” is Legally Sufficient7

 B. *Virtual III* Does Not Require A “Traditional” Coverage Ambiguity Analysis11

III. ALLSTATE COMPLIED WITH *VIRTUAL III*’S REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE POLICY-BASED NOTICE OF AN ELECTION TO USE THE FEE SCHEDULES.....16

 A. Under Well-Settled Principles of Construction, Allstate’s Notice is Not Ambiguous Because the Plain Meaning of its Language is Susceptible of Only One Reasonable Interpretation17

 B. The *Serridge* Interpretation is Unreasonable Because Insurers Cannot Disclaim The Basic Coverage Mandate20

 C. The Terms “Shall” and “Subject to” Do Not Create Ambiguity22

 1. The Term “Shall” is Mandatory22

 2. The First DCA Correctly Interpreted “Shall Be Subject To.”27

 3. In The Context Of Insurance Policies, “Subject To” Means “Governed By.”29

 D. Divergent Conclusions By Different Courts Does Not Establish Ambiguity33

IV. IN ANY EVENT, AMBIGUITY MUST BE CONSTRUED FOR
THE INSURED, NOT THE PROVIDER35

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affinity Internet Inc. v. Consolidated Credit Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 920 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	29
<i>Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hallandale Open MRI LLC, a/a/o Blake</i> , No. 13-461-AP (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Dec. 7, 2015)	33
<i>Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hallandale Open MRI LLC a/a/o Politesse</i> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 989a (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. June 23, 2014)	12
<i>Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Neal Clinic</i> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 603a (Fla. 1st Cir. Ct. 2013).....	33
<i>Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Ortho. Spec. a/a/o Spyropolous</i> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 470a (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. Dec. 10, 2013).....	12
<i>Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Stand-Up MRI of Tallahassee, P.A.</i> , No. 1D14-1213, 2015 WL 1223701 (Fla. 1st DCA Mar. 18, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Gables Ins. Recov., Inc. a/a/o Jimenez</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1146a (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. June 8, 2015);.....	12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fla. Hosp. Med. Ctr. a/a/o Eula Henderson</i> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 5a (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Apr. 9, 2015)	12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2007)	38
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Royal Diag. Ctr., Inc. a/a/o Leon</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 787a (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Jan. 29, 2015)	12
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Royal Diag. Ctr., Inc. a/a/o Mondy</i> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 627a (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Apr. 3, 2014)	12
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005)	31

<i>BGT Grp. Inc. v. Tradewinds Eng. Servs., LLC</i> , 62 So. 3d 1192 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	29
<i>Bioscience W., Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2D14-3946, 2016 WL 455723 (Fla. 2d DCA Feb. 5, 2016).....	37
<i>BKD Twenty-One Mgmt. Co. v. Delsordo</i> , 127 So. 3d 527 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	18
<i>Brookwood-Jackson Cnty. Convalescent Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 591 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	24
<i>Century Sur. Co. v. Seductions, LLC</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 349 F. App’x 455 (11th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Pitu, Inc.</i> , 95 So. 3d 290 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	31
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Dodaro</i> , 397 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	24
<i>City of Orlando v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 276 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1973)	24
<i>City of Rochester v. Corpening</i> , 907 A.2d 383 (N.H. 2006).....	26
<i>David Shaw, D.C., P.A. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 37 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	37
<i>Davis v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 450 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	30
<i>Dirico v. Redland Estates, Inc.</i> , 154 So. 3d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	34
<i>E.A.R. v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 614 (Fla. 2009)	30

<i>Excellent Health Servs., Corp. v. United Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2516476 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. June 3, 2014)	12
<i>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Pk. Bar & Pkg. Store</i> , 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979)	17
<i>Fallis v. City of N. Miami</i> , 127 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1961)	25, 26
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	31
<i>Forman v. Tay</i> , 180 So. 3d 1221 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	24
<i>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Servs., Inc.</i> , 141 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Servs., Inc.</i> , 90 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	14, 37, 39
<i>GEICO Indem. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Servs., Inc.</i> , 79 So. 3d 55 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	12, 13, 14, 37
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 795 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	24
<i>Kingsway Amigo Insurance Co. v. Ocean Health, Inc.</i> , 63 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Lindor v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 750a (Fla. Broward Cnty. Ct. Jan. 20, 2015)	3, 29
<i>McCreary v. Fla. Res. Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 758 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	36
<i>Mena Films, Inc. v. Painted Zebra Prods., Inc.</i> , 831 N.Y.S. 2d 348 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	26

<i>Miles v. Weingrad</i> , 164 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2015)	40
<i>Miller Elec. Co. of Fla. v. Employers' Liab. Assur. Corp.</i> , 171 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	36
<i>MRI Scan Ctr., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2288149 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 273 F. App'x 835 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jewell</i> , 862 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	38
<i>Neal v. Bryant</i> , 149 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1962)	33
<i>Nunez v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 117 So. 3d 388 (Fla. 2013)	9
<i>Office Depot, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 453 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2011).....	33, 36
<i>Pace Props., Inc. v. Excelsior Constr., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4938412 (N.D. Fla., Nov. 18, 2008).....	26
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Bellar</i> , 391 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	35
<i>Psychiatric Inst. of Delray, Inc. v. Keel</i> , 717 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	24
<i>S. Fla. Wellness, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	8, 9, 10
<i>S.R. v. State</i> , 346 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1977)	24
<i>Sanders v. City of Orlando</i> , 997 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2008)	24

<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , — U.S. —, 133 S.Ct. 817 (2013).....	25
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Inv. Diversified Ltd.</i> , 407 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	34
<i>Serridge v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 177 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	30
<i>St. Augustine Pools, Inc. v. James M. Barker, Inc.</i> , 687 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	28, 29
<i>St. Paul Travelers Cos .v. BK Marine Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 05-61099, 2007 WL 676100 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2007).....	31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Menendez</i> , 70 So. 3d 566 (Fla. 2011)	11, 17, 18, 34
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986)	17, 32
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 792 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	24
<i>Sullins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 667 A. 2d 617 (Md. Ct. App. 1995).....	18
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	17, 18, 34
<i>Thomas v. Prudential Prop. & Cas.</i> , 673 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	18
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Robert P. Stapp, Inc.</i> , 177 So. 2d 102 (Ala. 1965).....	34
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 369 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	9

<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007)	11
---	----

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 627.419(1).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 627.428	10
Fla. Stat. § 627.536(5)(a)2.b	7
Fla. Stat. § 627.536(5)(a)2.c	7
Fla. Stat. § 627.536(5)(a)2.f.....	7
Fla. Stat. §§ 627.730-627.7405 (Florida Motor Vehicle No-Fault Law)	ix, 1, 9
Fla. Stat. § 627.736	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(1).....	20
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)	7, 21
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)2	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)2.f.....	1
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)5	38
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(8).....	10

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012 ed.).....	23
Black’s Law Dictionary	29
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> 616 (2011 ed.).....	28
